
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 MAY 2017 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Chris Braithwaite 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 

February 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
5. CORPORATE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANNING - UPDATE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 32) 

 
6. EFFICIENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY PLAN - UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 40) 

 
7. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT CORPORATE SUPPLIER SCORECARD 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 



 

3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 54) 

 
13. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 

MEETINGS 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
14. SERVICE BASED REVIEW MONITORING 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 57 - 68) 

 
15. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT  FACILITIES 

MANAGEMENT  REVIEW UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk, City Surveyor and Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
16. COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANAGEMENT - INITIAL OPPORTUNITIES 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 84) 

 
17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 17 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Nigel Challis 
 

Dominic Christian 
Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Richard Horner - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Nagle - Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Wall - Chamberlain's Department 

Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor 

Sir Nicholas Kenyon - Director of the Barbican Centre 

Sandeep Dwesar - Barbican Centre 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Ian Seaton and Philip Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 30 November 2016 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



RESOLVED – That the outstanding references be noted and updated as 
appropriate. 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
work plan for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

6. EFFICIENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY PLAN - IMPLEMENTATION  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain outlining the next 
steps to be taken regarding the implementation of the Efficiency and 
Sustainability Plan. 
 
The Chamberlain advised that the plan needed to be viewed in the context of 
the overall Medium Term Financial Strategy to have a five year plan with 
sufficient cashable savings to present a balanced budget for all four funds, and 
to assist with this context and messaging, the set of core messages on the City 
of London Corporation’s Finances had been reviewed and updated. 
 
The Chamberlain reported that the principles of how the Peer Review 
programme was anticipated to work had been agreed with the Chief Officer 
Summit Group, however the actual approach adopted would be revised in-light 
of the experience gained from the first pilot review. Chief Officers would be 
invited to suggest key focus areas and approximate timing for Peer Review of 
their Departments so that a full programme could be developed.  
 
A Member suggested that the reviews should avoid looking at each department 
individually and aim to be more thematic and cross-cutting so as to be more 
strategically focussed. It was further suggested that consideration be given to 
the communicating of the core messages to members during the member 
Induction programme. 
 
In response to questions the Chamberlain explained that the reviews would be 
kept relatively light touch and draw on models/approaches developed 
elsewhere. Each review would seek to identify and utilise an appropriate 
reference point to help shape the key lines of enquiry. He explained that this 
process would assist with the embedding of the principle of continuous 
improvement across the organisation. 
 
The Head of Corporate Performance and Strategy also reported that the 
Corporate Strategy Network was about to be launched, the purpose of which 
was to provide support for the Chief Officers leading on strategic workstreams 
and link to the development of the new corporate plan and revised business 
plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That the core messages on the City of London Corporation 
Finances and the timetable and approach for implementing the Efficiency and 
Sustainability Plan be noted. 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

7. CORPORATE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANNING - UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Town Clerk updating on progress 
to the corporate and business planning process since the last meeting. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that a refreshed Corporate Plan was being developed 
for 2018-23 which would set out a new vision and specific outcomes against 
which to monitor performance. Members would be invited to comment on the 
draft plan after the Common Council elections, before it was presented to the 
Court of Common Council for final approval prior to publication. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that during January consultation meetings were held 
to offer Service Committee Chairmen early sight of the proposals for revising 
corporate and business planning, including the new template for high-level 
departmental plans. The proposals were generally received very positively, and 
a number of helpful suggestions and comments were made. These have been 
fed back to Chief Officers and their business planners working on the high-level 
plans. 
 
Draft high-level departmental plans would be presented to Service Committees 
before the elections in March, where possible, or circulated to the current 
Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen. Following the elections, Service Committees 
would receive the high-level plans for approval, supported by detailed business 
plans. 
 
The Town Clerk further advised that during 2017/18 further development work 
would take place, including the re-formatting of detailed business plans and 
arrangements for monitoring and reporting performance. Regular updates 
would be provided to the Sub Committee as the work progressed. 
 
A Member commented that it would be helpful to see the existing Corporate 
Plan so that any fundamental changes included in the new one were easily 
identifiable and any implications arising as a result could be considered 
appropriately. Members also commented that departmental business plans 
should be revisited after the agreement of the new Corporate Plan. 
 
Members noted that the output from the People, Place and Prosperity Chief 
Officer Groups would be used in the development of the Corporate Plan, and 
that Members would be involved in consultation on the draft plan and future 
priorities. 
 
It was agreed that a copy of the current Corporate Plan should be circulated to 
Sub-Committee Members. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

8. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW SERVICE BASED REVIEW CONTRACT 
MANAGEMENT INTERVENTIONS - PROGRESS REPORT  

Page 3



The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chamberlain updating on the 
implementation of the Service Based Review recommendations approved at 
the Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee in March 2016. 
 

[...]
usefulness of the data provided, particularly the 
comparisons to very different local authorities, and suggested that the inclusion 
of more trend-analysis and graphic content would be more useful. 
 
The Chamberlain acknowledged that while the data provided limited value, any 
externally validated data was always helpful if the Corporation were to be 
challenged. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 4



 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 
2016 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

14. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
non-public outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the non-public outstanding references be noted and 
updated as appropriate. 
 

15. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT - 
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT REVIEW - UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee noted a joint report of the Town Clerk, Comptroller and 
City Solicitor, City Surveyor and Chamberlain which provided an update on the 
Strategic Asset Management (SAM) Programme. The report informed Members 
that the SAM Programme was making steady progress towards rationalising 
and consolidating service resource and contracts across the City Corporation to 
achieve greater collaboration, savings and better service outcomes. 
 
 

16. BARBICAN CENTRE SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Managing Director of the Barbican 
Centre which provided an update on the Barbican Centre service based review. 
 

17. SERVICE BASED REVIEW MONITORING  
The Sub-Committee noted a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
which provided an update on the Service Based Review, including cross-cutting 
reviews, key departmental projects and the monitoring of financial savings. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

Page 5



19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE – OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 

 

Item Date Action 
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage 

Progress Update 

1.  Feb 
2017 

4. Efficiency and Sustainability Plan – 
Implementation 

5. Members suggested that consideration be 
given to communicating the core messages 
on the City Corporation’s finances to 
Members as part of the Member induction 
programme. 

Chamberlain May 2017 The core messages considered 
in February are being used as a 
basis for briefing stakeholders 
and in the Member Induction 
and Refresher Programme. 
 
A document providing the core 
messages of the Efficiency and 
Sustainability Plan will be 
circulated to all Grand 
Committees, alongside 
Financial Outturn Reports, in 
June or July 2017. 

2.  Feb 
2017 

6. Corporate and Departmental Business 
Planning – Update 

7. Regular updates to be provided to the Sub 
Committee as work progresses. 

Head of 
Corporate 
Strategy and 
Performance 

May 2017 A report regarding this is 
included within the agenda. 
 
Regular reports have been 
added to the work programme. 

3.  Feb 
2017 

8. Corporate and Departmental Business 
Planning – Update 

9. It was agreed that a copy of the current 
Corporate Plan should be circulated to 
Members. 

Town Clerk May 2017 A copy has been circulated with 
the agenda for the May 
meeting. 
The Plan is available on the 
City’s website: 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/a
bout-the-city/how-we-make-
decisions/Pages/corporate-
plans.aspx  

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4

http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/how-we-make-decisions/Pages/corporate-plans.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/how-we-make-decisions/Pages/corporate-plans.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/how-we-make-decisions/Pages/corporate-plans.aspx
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/about-the-city/how-we-make-decisions/Pages/corporate-plans.aspx


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 8



Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 17 May 2017 

Subject: 
Corporate and Departmental Business Planning – update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Head of Corporate Strategy and Performance  

For Information 
 
 Report author: 

Neil Davies, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
Work is continuing on the revision to the corporate and business planning process 
discussed with Members at the last meeting. 
 
A refreshed Corporate Plan is being developed for 2018-23 which will set out a new 
vision and specific outcomes against which we will measure our performance. A draft 
of the Corporate Plan (attached as Appendix 2.) is being presented in the current 
cycle of meetings to all Grand Committees and Boards of Governors for comment 
and will be discussed at two sessions to which all Members have been invited as 
part of the new Member Induction and Refresher Programme in May. A revised draft 
of the Corporate Plan will then be discussed at the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee away day in June. This will be followed by further consult
[...]
ing on their business 
plans to provide the golden thread, and a new Corporate Strategy Network of 
senior officers is mapping activities listed in departmental business plans to the 
draft outcomes in the Corporate Plan. This will enable us to see where our efforts 
are currently being directed and the impact we are having on our priority areas 

Page 10



and will provide information to help inform better decisions in future about how to 
use our resources. 
 

6. Informal consultation has taken place with current Service Committee Chairmen 
and Deputy Chairmen, in advance of the draft Corporate Plan being presented for 
comment to all Service Committees and Boards of Governors during May and 
June. The presentation used for this informal consultation is attached as 
Appendix 1. A number of proposals for revising the wording were made, along 
with helpful suggestions in respect of future consultation and engagement. 
 

7. The draft Corporate Plan is attached as Appendix 2. This draft is primarily an 
engagement tool which is being used to check the shape and sense of the plan 
so that it can be used to guide its onward development. The draft mission, 
strategic objectives and grouped outcomes are on the first page of the draft plan. 
The second page describes the strategic principles, competencies and 
commitments that underpin how we will go about delivering the outcomes. All of 
the outcomes will be supported by strategic workstreams and measures, which 
will be monitored and reported annually. 
 

8. This draft will also be discussed at two sessions to which all Members have been 
invited as part of the Member Induction and Refresher Programme in May. A 
further draft of the Corporate Plan will be discussed at the informal meeting of the 
Resource Allocation Sub Committee (away day) in June. This will take into 
account the balance of all comments made by Members to date.  
 

9. Further consultation is being planned to take place with Members, Chief Officers
[...]
 animal trade, housing, landholdings and historic green spaces

We want to…

Deliver far more for the City, the capital and the country by collaborating 

with our unique breadth and depth of partners and stakeholders

Our unique selling points are…

Our independent voice

Our convening power and reach

Our long-held traditions yet ability to be a catalyst for change

Our long-term view and local, regional, national and global perspectives 

Our private, public and voluntary sector expertise

We commit to…

Unlocking the potential of our many assets – our people, our stakeholders, 

our relationships, our buildings and the valued cultural, educational, 

environmental and commercial assets we oversee

Championing diversity and London’s cosmopolitan nature 

Listening to our customers and providing excellent services

Being active partners, open to challenge, leading and learning

Innovation, always looking for ways to deliver more and add value through 

new technologies and smart approaches

Good governance, by driving the relevance, responsibility, reliability and 

radicalism of everything we do

Upholding our values – Lead, Empower, Trust - and displaying passion, 

pace, pride and professionalism  in everything we do

Draft Corporate Plan 2018 - 23

07/04/17

Page 32



Committee: Date: 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committee 17 May 2017 

Subject: 
Efficiency and Sustainability Plan – Update Report  

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chamberlain  

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty, Chamberlain’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
This report provides new Members as well as continuing Members of the Efficiency 
and Performance Sub-Committee with a reminder of the key principles agreed within 
the Efficiency and Sustainability Plan and the activities and milestones to support the 
implementation of the plan.  
 
The Court of Common Council approved the published Efficiency and Sustainability 
Plan on the 13th October 2016. This Plan needs to be viewed in
[...]
nagement Corporate Supplier Scorecard  

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Decision  
 

Report author: 
Chris Bell, Commercial Director, Chamberlain’s  

 
Summary 

 
This report provides Members with the recommended Corporate Supplier Scorecard 
that will be introduced to drive best practice contract management across the 
organisation.  It is proposed that it will be mandatory to our performance monitoring 
and interventions with our key suppliers (known as “Category A” suppliers). 
 
The recommended scorecard focuses on 10 key areas to ensure robust contract 
management provision commensurate to the value and risk of a contract:  
 

1. Supplier Performance and Service Delivery 
2. Health and Safety 
3. Risk Management 
4. Internal Contract Management Performance 
5. Social Value 
6. Environmental Protection 
7. Ethical Sourcing 
8. Market Intelligence, Economic and Financial Standing 
9. Commercialism & Innovation 
10. Supplier Relationship & Supply Chain Management 

 
Each of these scorecard elements are explained in more detail at paragraph 6 in the 
main report. 
 
The introduction of the scorecard supported by proactive monitoring, management 
and actions with our key contracts will drive greater level of contract compliance, 
higher assurance on performance, reduce risk and deliver commercial benefits to the 
organisation. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to approve the Corporate Supplier Scorecard. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The development of a Corporate Supplier Scorecard is one of the key 

components of the new Contract Management framework that is scheduled to be 
implemented during 2017/18.  This is one of the interventions deriving from the 
Service Based Review recommendations to strengthen the Corporation’s 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



contract management procedures and improve our management of risk, contract 
performance and commercial performance. 

 
2. The scorecard itself measures ten corporate contract priorities and not just the 

actual supplier service performance and KPIs.  It is there to ensure all aspects of 
supplier performance, contractual terms, commercials and risk are monitored 
and adhered to.  In instances that a measurement is not hitting the expected 
standards, the scorecard will highlight these and explain the action plan in place 
using the corporate toolkit to improve the rating and mitigate any risks. 

 
3. The finalisation and approval of the scorecard is a key milestone, as this drives 

the final design of the supporting toolkit and overall Contract Management 
framework which remain in draft format until the scorecard in approved. 

 
The Scorecard 
 
4. The scorecard has been developed after extensive consultation with key 

stakeholders, consideration of appropriate corporate strategies and key aims in 
delivering best in class contract management. 

 
5. It is proposed that it will be mandatory to our performance monitoring and 

interventions with our key suppliers (known as “Category A” suppliers).  There 
are forty-five Category A suppliers identified, the full list can be found in 
Appendix 1. 

 
6. The recommended Scorecard focuses on ten key areas to ensure robust 

contract management provision commensurate to the value and risk of a 
contract.  Below we explain the ten scorecard elements: 

 
1. Supplier Performance and Service Delivery – This will be a metric based 

on the supplier’s performance focused around the contract KPIs, customer 
satisfaction, budget and billing controls, finance performance and items of 
statutory compliance.  We believe this element to be where the majority of 
contract management resource is currently focused and therefore should be 
readily accessible in terms of monitoring. 

 
2. Health and Safety – This metric will ensure suppliers have appropriate 

Health and Safety management provision in place, ensuring suppliers are 
complying with specific additional relevant requirements, have up to date 
data
[...]

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Outstanding Actions from previous meetings
	5 Corporate and Departmental Business Planning - update
	2 170517 Corporate and business planning update Appendix 1
	3 170517 Corporate and business planning update Appendix 2

	6 Efficiency and Sustainability Plan - Update Report
	Efficiency and Sustainability Plan - Milestones - Update - Appendix 1 - v3

	7 Contract Management Corporate Supplier Scorecard
	8 Work Programme for future meetings
	12 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	13 Outstanding actions from non-public minutes of previous meetings
	14 Service Based Review Monitoring
	170517 SBR monitoring report App 1
	170517 SBR monitoring report App 2

	15 Service Based Review - Strategic Asset Management  Facilities Management  Review Update
	16 Commercial Contract Management - Initial opportunities
	Appendix 1 Opportunity Outline Corporate Fleet Management  vF






Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
 

Sheriff & Alderman Peter Estlin 
Ian Seaton 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Chris Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Richard Horner - Town Clerk's Department 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Sacha Than - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Christopher Bell - Chamberlain's Department 

Adam Perry - Chamberlain's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
No apologies were received. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 February 2017 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Town Clerk explained that a copy of the Sub-Committee’s Terms of 
Reference had been put around the table. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee notes the report. 
 

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the next item on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

6. COMMERCIAL CONTRACT MANAGEMENT - INITIAL OPPORTUNITIES  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Chamberlain which updated 
Members on the initial commercial work of the new Commercial Contract 
Management team within City Procurement. 
 
Following the conclusion of this item, the Sub-Committee agreed to admit the 
public to the meeting. 
 

7. CORPORATE AND DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANNING - UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which provided an 
update on the work being undertaken to revise the Corporate Plan and the 
Departmental Business Planning process. 
 
The Town Clerk explained that the process had begun with briefings for Service 
Committee Chairmen and Deputy Chairmen in January and April 2017. The 
Town Clerk explained that a common version of the Corporate Plan summary 
had been circulated to all Service Committees. Comments had been received 
from Members at these Committees, which would be used to develop the next 
version of the Corporate Plan and to help to refine the Departmental Business 
Plans for future years. Members were informed that, once all Committees had 
been sighted on the draft Corporate Plan, the Plan would be revised, following 
which further comment would be sought from Members and engagement would 
begin with staff and stakeholders. 
 
The Town Clerk also informed Members of the creation of the Corporate 
Strategy Network, which had been established to allow strategy and business 
planning officers from all Departments to discuss approaches to business 
planning, share best practice and map activities listed in departmental business 
plans to draft the Corporate Plan outcomes. This Network also provided input to 
the various Chief Officer Groups which were responsible for developing the 
themes of the Corporate Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

8. EFFICIENCY AND SUSTAINABILITY PLAN - UPDATE REPORT  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with information about the key principles agreed within the Efficiency 
and Sustainability Plan and the activities and milestones to support the 
implementation of the plan. 
 
The Chamberlain explained that, to assist with the embedding of the Efficiency 
and Sustainability Plan throughout the organisation, a document setting out the 
key messages of the Plan would be circulated to all Service Committees, 
alongside the revenue outturn reports, during June and July 2017. A copy of 
this document was put around the table. 



 
The Chamberlain noted that, with the current inflation estimates, the real terms 
impact of the 2% year-on-year budget cuts within the Efficiency and 
Sustainability Plan could be in the region of 15% over the next three years. He 
explained that the overall principle of the Plan would be considered on an 
annual basis by the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee. If the level of saving 
was found to be too high, amendments could be made. The Chamberlain also 
noted that complying with this requirement could be challenging for some 
Departments, but any requests from Departments for an exemption should only 
be considered in conjunction with an appropriate business case. 
 
The Chamberlain also explained that a trial of the Chief Officer Peer Reviews, 
as part of the Efficiency and Sustainability Plan, was due to take place in the 
next month. Members were informed that a report was expected to be 
presented to the Sub-Committee’s next meeting providing information of the 
findings of this trial. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

9. CONTRACT MANAGEMENT CORPORATE SUPPLIER SCORECARD  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain which provided 
Members with the recommended Corporate Supplier Scorecard which would be 
introduced to drive best practice contract management across the organisation.  
 
The Chamberlain explained that, at Callover, the Chairman had suggested that 
the Scorecard would be more user-friendly if the ten key areas were grouped 
into a few categories. The Chamberlain explained that the categories used 
would be Commercial; Risk and Health & Safety; Performance; and Social 
Value. He confirmed that these categories would be used for reporting to 
Members of performance against the Scorecard. The Chairman commented 
that this categorisation would need to take place before the Scorecard was 
rolled-out. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain explained that the 
intention was to use the full scorecard for performance monitoring and 
interventions with the City Corporation’s key suppliers (known as “Category A” 
suppliers), rather than piloting it for a small number of suppliers. He explained 
that the Scorecard captured contract management activities in which the City 
Corporation should already be engaging and, therefore, the Scorecard should 
be rolled out as quickly as possible. He explained that the Scorecard would not 
be used in its entirety for lower category suppliers, but would be used to inform 
the contract management approach used with those suppliers; this would be 
determined on a case-by-case basis. 
 
A Member asked whether this Scorecard would also be used in instances 
where Corporate Purchasing Cards were used. The Member also asked 
whether progress had been made in diverting spend from Purchasing Cards. 
The Chamberlain explained that the Scorecard was not related to spend on 
Purchasing Cards. The Chamberlain explained that he could provide the 



Member with the information which was provided to Managers regarding the 
use of Purchasing Cards.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee approves the Corporate Supplier 
Scorecard, subject to the categorisation of the key areas. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
workplan for future meetings. 
 
The Chairman commented that, with regard to the Specific Departmental Focus 
section of the Work Programme, it was beneficial to have flexibility regarding 
which Department would be reviewed. However, he suggested that it would be 
helpful to Members if the Work Programme could provide some possible 
options for the focus of future meetings, based on the areas which might benefit 
most from the Sub-Committee’s scrutiny. 
 
The Chamberlain explained that it would be appropriate for the City of London 
Police to be the Department in focus in September, due to the funding 
challenges for the Police. Following the Police, IT may be an appropriate area 
for scrutiny at the November meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Sub-Committee notes the report. 
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item(s)    Paragraph(s) 
14-19     3 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2017 were agreed 
as an accurate record. 
 

15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
outstanding actions from previous meetings. 
 

16. SERVICE BASED REVIEW MONITORING  



The Sub-Committee noted a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
which provided the latest update in respect of the Service Based Review (SBR) 
cross-cutting reviews and key departmental projects, and the monitoring of 
SBR financial savings. 
 

17. SERVICE BASED REVIEW - STRATEGIC ASSET MANAGEMENT  
FACILITIES MANAGEMENT  REVIEW UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee noted a joint report of the Town Clerk, City Surveyor and 
Chamberlain which provided an update on the Strategic Asset Management 
Facilities Management Review. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


